[16 August, 2004] RAJYA SABHA
Issuance of Degree Certificate to studeiits of GSBA, Greater Noida

1234. SHRI VEER SINGH: Wil the Minister of HUMAN RESQURCE
DEVELOPMENT be pleased to refer to answer to the Starred Question 67 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 5th December, 2003 and state:

(a) the efforts/measures taken by the University to direct the Institute "Graduate School of Business Administration, Greater Noida," to issue Marksheet to successful students who have already completed the Masters in Compi ey Application course in July, 2003;

(b) the names of all the successful students who have been issued final marks Statement; and

(c) by when the University is likely to issue "Degree Certificate” to the successful students who passed out in July, 20037

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESQURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MD. ALI ASHRAF FATMI): (a) to (c)
According to the information furnished by Visva Bharati, in keeping with the existing amangement between the University and the institute, the University has since approved the draft format of the Mark-sheet and the Degree Certificate to be issued to the students by the Institute. The University is, however, yet to receive from the Institute the Degree Certificates in respect of successful students for counter-signature by its Registrar. The matter is being followed up with the Institute by the University.

Pians for Edusat

1235. DR. K. KASTURIRANGAN: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether in the context of the forthcoming launch of Edusat, the Sateliite meant exclusively for Education, what are Government's plans to establish ground infrastructure and generate contents to ensure proper utilization of the satellite; and
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{b) the progress of ground infrastructure and content generation according to plans?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MD. AL] ASHRAF FATMI): (a) and (b) the launch of EDUSAT, the Satellite exclusively dedicated for educational purposes is planned to take place by September, 2004, The Department of Space has established Piiot Projects in the States of Karmnataka, Maharashtra and Madhya Pradesh. The contents for the Pilot Project have been already generated and will be used along with EDUSAT.

Aground station and 500 inter-active and non- interactive terminals have been procured and the hub station installation is under progress atAhmedabad.
The user agencies for the immediate utilization are being defined and terminals already procured will be instafledrimmediately so that utilization can be started as soon as the spacecraft is available. User agencies selected for immediate utilization are those with study content available. This includes Consortium of Educational Community of University Grants Commission, Central Institute of Technology of NCERT, IGNOU, lITs, etc. Further 885 schools in the Chamarajanagar District in the State of Kamataka are being provided with receive only terminals for imparting primary and secondary education.
Established education networks like APNET will also be transferred to EDUSAT from the present fransponders in the INSAT system.

Affairs of Guwahati and Dibrugarh Universities

1236. SHR! SILVIUS CONDPAN: Will the Minister of HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state whether Governmentwould examine the various problems faced by both the Guwahati and Dibrugarh Universities affecting the academic career of the students and take remedial measures in the interest of the students?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HUMAN
RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI MD. ALI ASHRAF FATMI): As per available information, there are no problems faced by Guwahati and Dibrugarh Universities, vis-g-vis the Central Government. these universities have been set up by or under the statute of the State and measures, if any, are to be taken in the State.
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